
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

C. D. Michel - Calif. SBN 144258
Joshua R. Dale - Calif. SBN 209942
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
Fax: (562) 216-4445
cmichel@michellawyers.com
jdale@michellawyers.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Eugene Evan Baker

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
   

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

EUGENE EVAN BAKER,

Plaintiff, 

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES;
KAMALA D. HARRIS, in her
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA; THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; and DOES 1 through 100,
Inclusive,

Defendants.  
                                                              

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO. CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF
SERVICE OF COMPLAINT AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ON
DEFENDANT ERIC H. HOLDER,
JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

Plaintiffs hereby files with the court Proof of Service of the following

documents: 

1. Summons;

2. First Amended Complaint;

3. Amended Certificate of Interested Parties.

The aforementioned documents were served upon Defendant Eric H. Holder,

Jr. in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States. The Proof of

1
NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)] 

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 29    Filed 11/02/12   Page 1 of 5   Page ID #:138



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Service is attached as Exhibit "A."

Dated:  November 2, 2012 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

/s/C.D. Michel
C.D. Michel
E-mail:cmichel@michellawyers.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Eugene Evan Baker

2
NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)] 

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 29    Filed 11/02/12   Page 2 of 5   Page ID #:139



EXHIBIT A

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 29    Filed 11/02/12   Page 3 of 5   Page ID #:140



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

EUGENE EVAN BAKER 
Plaintiff 

vs 

ERIC H. HOLDER JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL. 
Defendant 

Case Number: CV 10-3996-SVW 
(AJWx) 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
SERVICE 

Now comes, James Hilton the undersigned and does hereby swear and affirm, affidant is a Private 
Process Server and disinterested Person over the age of eighteen. Affiant is not a party in the above 
styled cause and has a legal domicile of Alexandria, Virginia. 

I, James Hilton certify that on, 10/16/2012, at 2:43 PM, i served a copy of the within Summons, 
First Amended Complaint, Certification and Notice of Intersted Parties, Exhibit upon the within 
named ERIC H. HOLDER JR. AS U.S. ATTONEY GENERAL, in the following manner, 

(xx) Corporate/Partnership Service: Through Personal Service of each document, a true copy to 
Steffon Edmonds, , whom based on information and belief affiant knew said individual to be 
Authorized Agent, a person authorized to accept service on behalf of ERIC H. HOLDER JR. AS U.S. 
ATTONEY GENERAL. 

Said service was effected at the following location: Department of Justice, 950 Pennsylvania 
Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20530. 

I, James Hilton describe the individual accepting service Steffon Edmonds as follows: Steffon 
Edmonds is a Black Male, approximately 25-35, with Black, approximately 6'2" and weighing Over 
200 Lbs. Ibs pounds. 

I, James Hilton certify that my statements, contained within the foregoing affidavit are true, correct 
and my free act and deed. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are 
willfully false, I am subject to punishment. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me on 
10/18/2012 

Christina S. Thompson, Notary Publi 
Commission Expires 0310112015 

James Hilton 
P.O. Box 18647 

ashington, DC 20036 
(202) 296-0222 

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 29    Filed 11/02/12   Page 4 of 5   Page ID #:141



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT:

 I, C.D. Michel, the undersigned, am a citizen of the United States and am at
least eighteen years of age.  My business address is 180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200,
Long Beach, California, 90802.

I am not a party to the above-entitled action.  I have caused service of: 

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ON DEFENDANT ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. IN

HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE 
UNITED STATES

on the following party by electronically filing the foregoing with the Clerk of the
District Court using its ECF System, which electronically notifies them.

David A DeJute
david.dejute@usdoj.gov
AUSA - Office of US Attorney
300 North Los Angeles Street
Room 7516
Los Angeles, CA 90012

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on November 2, 2012.

/s/C.D. Michel                                         
C.D. Michel

3
NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)] 

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 29    Filed 11/02/12   Page 5 of 5   Page ID #:142




