1 2 3 4 5	C. D. Michel - Calif. SBN 144258 Joshua R. Dale - Calif. SBN 209942 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200 Long Beach, CA 90802 Telephone: (562) 216-4444 Fax: (562) 216-4445 cmichel@michellawyers.com jdale@michellawyers.com Attorneys for Plaintiff	
7	Eugene Evan Baker	
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
9	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
10	EUGENE EVAN BAKER,	CASE NO. CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)
11	Plaintiff,	NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT AND
12	vs.	SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ON DEFENDANT ERIC H. HOLDER.
13	ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL	
14	OF THE UNITED STATES; KAMALA D. HARRIS, in her	UNITED STATES
15	capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF	
16 17	CALIFORNIA; THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and DOES 1 through 100,	
18	Inclusive,	
19	Defendants.	
20		
21	TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:	
22	Plaintiffs hereby files with the court Proof of Service of the following	
23	documents:	
24	1. Summons;	
25	2. First Amended Complaint	
26	3. Amended Certificate of Interested Parties.	
27	The aforementioned documents were served upon Defendant Eric H. Holder,	
28	Jr. in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States. The Proof of	
	1	

1	Service is attached as Exhibit "A."	
2		
3		
4	Dated: November 2, 2012	MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
5		/s/C.D. Michel
6		C.D. Michel E-mail:cmichel@michellawyers.com Attorneys for Plaintiff Eugene Evan Baker
7		Attorneys for Plaintiff Eugene Evan Baker
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
<ul><li>16</li><li>17</li></ul>		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		2
	NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF	SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)]

## **EXHIBIT A**

## Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW Document 29 Filed 11/02/12 Page 4 of 5 Page ID #:141 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**EUGENE EVAN BAKER Plaintiff** 

٧s

ERIC H. HOLDER JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL. Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Case Number: CV 10-3996-SVW

(AJWx)

Now comes, James Hilton the undersigned and does hereby swear and affirm, affidant is a Private Process Server and disinterested Person over the age of eighteen. Affiant is not a party in the above styled cause and has a legal domicile of Alexandria, Virginia.

I, James Hilton certify that on, 10/16/2012, at 2:43 PM, I served a copy of the within Summons, First Amended Complaint, Certification and Notice of Intersted Parties, Exhibit upon the within named ERIC H. HOLDER JR. AS U.S. ATTONEY GENERAL, in the following manner,

(xx) <u>Corporate/Partnership Service:</u> Through Personal Service of each document, a true copy to **Steffon Edmonds**, , whom based on information and belief affiant knew said individual to be Authorized Agent, a person authorized to accept service on behalf of **ERIC H. HOLDER JR. AS U.S. ATTONEY GENERAL**.

Said service was effected at the following location: **Department of Justice**, **950 Pennsylvania Avenue**, **N.W.**, **Washington**, **DC 20530**.

- I, James Hilton describe the individual accepting service **Steffon Edmonds** as follows: **Steffon Edmonds** is a Black Male, approximately 25-35, with Black, approximately 6'2" and weighing Over 200 Lbs. lbs pounds.
- I, James Hilton certify that my statements, contained within the foregoing affidavit are true, correct and my free act and deed. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

Sworn to and subscribed before me on 10/18/2012

Christina S. Thompson, Notary Public Commission Expires 03/01/2015

James Hilton
P.O. Box 18647
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-0222

PROOF OF SERVICE 1 IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT: 2 I, C.D. Michel, the undersigned, am a citizen of the United States and am at 3 least eighteen years of age. My business address is 180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200, Long Beach, California, 90802. 4 5 I am not a party to the above-entitled action. I have caused service of: NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT AND 6 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ON DEFENDANT ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. IN 7 HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 8 on the following party by electronically filing the foregoing with the Clerk of the District Court using its ECF System, which electronically notifies them. 9 10 David A DeJute david.dejute@usdoj.gov AUSA - Office of US Attorney 11 300 North Los Angeles Street 12 Room 7516 Los Angeles, CA 90012 13 14 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 15 Executed on November 2, 2012. 16 17 18 /s/C.D. Michel C.D. Michel 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)]